

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

# Supreme Judicial Court

No. SJC-12938

---

Commonwealth of Massachusetts  
*Appellant*

v.

Dondre Snow,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF  
THE SUFFOLK SUPERIOR COURT

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF MASSACHUSETTS, INC. AND THE ELECTRONIC  
FRONTIER FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLEE**

---

Jennifer Lynch (CA 240701)  
Andrew Crocker (CA 291596)  
Mark Rumold (CA 279060)  
Hannah Zhao (NY 5468673)  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION  
815 Eddy Street  
San Francisco, CA 94109  
(415) 436-9333  
jlynch@eff.org

Matthew R. Segal (BBO #654489)  
Jessie J. Rossman (BBO 670685)  
Jessica J. Lewis (BBO #704229)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF MASSACHUSETTS, INC.  
211 Congress Street  
Boston, MA 02110  
(617) 482-3170  
jrossman@aclum.org

AUGUST 28, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS..... 7

STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF AMICI..... 9

INTRODUCTION..... 10

STATEMENTS OF THE FACTS AND CASE..... 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 16

ARGUMENT..... 17

    I.    Cell phones are ubiquitous features of everyday  
          life, with the capacity to store vast amounts  
          of personal data. .... 17

        A. Cell phones contain a vast amount of private  
           data about their users..... 18

        B. Cell phones are unique tools for exercising  
           constitutional rights and conducting private  
           communications..... 20

    II.   This Court has determined that the vast storage  
          and communications capacities of cell phones  
          cannot automatically establish probable cause  
          to search and seize a person’s cell phone. .... 23

        A. The Supreme Court has limited searches of cell  
           phones incident to arrest because they contain  
           vast, private, and sensitive information..... 23

        B. *White* requires probable cause to believe that  
           particularized evidence related to the crime  
           under investigation exists on the cell phone.. 25

    III. This Court should reaffirm *White*’s holding that  
          police need particularized evidence connecting  
          the cell phone to be searched with the crime  
          under investigation. .... 27

        A. Mere presence and use of a cell phone at  
           the scene of an arrest fails to establish  
           probable cause to search the device..... 27

B. The Commonwealth's inability to identify a timeframe or location for any alleged evidence on the phone further underscores their lack of probable cause.....	32
C. The Commonwealth's approach threatens privacy.	34
CONCLUSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Buckham v. State*,  
185 A.3d 1 (Del. 2018) ..... 28, 31

*Carpenter v. United States*,  
138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) ..... 9

*Commonwealth v. Almonor*,  
482 Mass. 35 (2019) ..... 9

*Commonwealth v. Arthur*,  
94 Mass. App. Ct. 161 (2018) ..... 30

*Commonwealth v. Augustine*,  
472 Mass. 448 (2015) ..... 9, 24

*Commonwealth v. Broom*,  
474 Mass. 486 (2016) ..... 30

*Commonwealth v. Dorelas*,  
473 Mass. 496 (2016) ..... 17, 23

*Commonwealth v. Evelyn*,  
SJC-12808 (2020) ..... 9

*Commonwealth v. Freiberg*,  
405 Mass. 282 (1989) ..... 34

*Commonwealth v. Goncalves-Mendez*,  
484 Mass. 80 (2020) ..... 32

*Commonwealth v. Holley*,  
478 Mass. 508 (2017) ..... 29

*Commonwealth v. Jordan*,  
91 Mass. App. Ct. 743 (2017) ..... 29, 31, 32

*Commonwealth v. Morin*,  
478 Mass. 415 (2017) ..... 28, 29

*Commonwealth v. Pope*,  
354 Mass. 625 (1968) ..... 32

*Commonwealth v. Snow*,  
96 Mass. App. Ct. 672 (2019) ..... 31

*Commonwealth v. White*,  
475 Mass. 583 (2016) ..... *passim*

<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 851 (1979) .....	37

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES**

18 U.S.C. 2102(b).....	36
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 269 § 1-2.....	36

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

A. Smith, Pew Research Center, <i>Smartphone Ownership—2013 Update</i> (June 5, 2013) .....	18
Aaron Smith, <i>Americans’ experiences with data security</i> , Pew Research Center (Jan. 26, 2017) .....	20
Andrew Perrin and Erica Turner, <i>Smartphones help blacks, Hispanics bridge some - but not all - digital gaps with whites</i> , Pew Research Center (Aug. 20, 2019) ..	22
Bill Chappell, <i>Fort Worth Police Drop Rioting Charges Against Protesters</i> , NPR (June 9, 2020) .....	36
BPD News, <i>BPD Confirms Fifty-Three Arrests Made and One Summons Issued Following Protests in Boston</i> (June 1, 2020) .....	35
Emily A. Vogels, <i>Millennials stand out for their technology use, but older generations also embrace digital life</i> , Pew Research Center (Sept. 9, 2019).	18
Monica Anderson & Emily A. Vogels, <i>Americans turn to technology during COVID-19 outbreak</i> , Pew Research Center (March 31, 2020) .....	22
Ryan Deto, <i>Pittsburgh’s first two BLM protests led to dozens of arrests; about 90% of those charges have been dropped</i> , Pittsburgh City Paper (June 19, 2020) ...	36
Samantha Fields, <i>What it can cost to get arrested at a protest</i> , Marketplace (June 10, 2020) .....	35
Sarah Perez, <i>Report: Smartphone owners are using 9 apps per day, 30 per month</i> , TechCrunch (May 4, 2017) ...	19

Sujeong Lim, *Average Storage Capacity in Smartphones to Cross 80GB by End-2019*, Counterpoint (Mar. 16, 2019) ..... 19

US Virtual Care Visits To Soar To More Than 1 Billion, Forrester (Apr. 10, 2020). .... 22

Whitney Woodworth, *Criminal charges dismissed against 14 arrested at Black Lives Matter protests*, Statesman Journal (June 29, 2020). .... 36

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Mass. Declarations of Rights, Art. 14..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. 4..... *passim*
